

No. S23A0017

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

Brad Raffensperger,
Appellant,

v.

Mary Nicholson Jackson et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Case No. 2018CV306952

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher M. Carr 112505
Attorney General

Margaret K. Eckrote 238709
Deputy Attorney General

Maximillian J. Changus 120705
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Melissa A. Tracy 714477
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3537
mtracy@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement	5
A. The Georgia Lactation Consultant Act	5
B. The Purpose of the Act.....	7
C. Requirements for Licensure: The International Board Certified Lactation Consultant Credential (“IBCLC”)	8
D. Other Types of Lactation Care Providers	10
E. The Effect of the Act on Plaintiffs and Other Lactation Care Providers	11
F. Proceedings Below.....	13
Enumeration of Errors	14
Standard of Review.....	15
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	18
I. The Act does not violate the equal protection guarantees of the Georgia Constitution.	18
A. The Act does not treat similarly situated classes differently..	19
1. The classes should be defined as those currently eligible for licensure versus everyone else.	19
2. The two classes do not do the same type of work.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

	Page
B. Even if the classes are similarly situated, the classification is rationally related to a legitimate state purpose.....	23
1. The superior court erroneously shifted the burden of proof.	24
2. There are rational bases for the exceptions to licensure contained in the Act.	26
a. The Volunteer Exception	26
b. The Government Employee Exceptions.....	27
c. Other Licensed Professions Exception	28
3. This Court can declare one or more of the exceptions unconstitutional without invalidating the entire Act....	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. Middle Georgia, LLC v. Deep S. Sanitation, LLC</i> , 296 Ga. 103 (2014)	18, 22, 23
<i>Barnett v. Caldwell</i> , 302 Ga. 845 (2018)	15
<i>Bunn v. State</i> , 291 Ga. 183 (2012)	18
<i>Ciak v. State</i> , 278 Ga. 27 (2004)	23
<i>Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Barker</i> , 271 Ga. 35 (1999)	29
<i>Deen v. Stevens</i> , 287 Ga. 597 (2010)	24, 25
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	3, 23
<i>Gliemmo v. Cousineau</i> , 287 Ga. 7 (2010)	24
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	27
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 292 Ga. 557 (2013)	16, 18, 23
<i>Jackson v. Raffensperger</i> , 308 Ga. 736 (2020)	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Jekyll Island-State Park Auth. v. Jekyll Island Citizens Ass'n</i> , 266 Ga. 152 (1996)	29

Love v. State,
 271 Ga. 398 (1999) 23

Rodriguez v. State,
 275 Ga. 283 (2002) 19

Shekhawat v. Jones,
 293 Ga. 468 (2013) 15

State v. Moore,
 259 Ga. 139 (1989) 22

State v. Old S. Amusements,
 Inc., 275 Ga. 274 (2002) 23

Women’s Surgical Ctr., LLC v. Berry,
 302 Ga. 349..... 2, 17, 23

Statutes

Georgia Lactation Consultant Act, O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-1 *et*
seq. 1, 5

O.C.G.A. § 1-1-3 17, 29

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-2 7, 9

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-3(5) 5, 6, 20

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-11 6

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-12 12

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13 4, 7

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(1). 28

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(2) 5, 12

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(4) 27

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(4) and (5) 27

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(5) 27

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(6) 26

O.C.G.A. Title 43, Ch. 341

O.C.G.A. Title 43, Ch. 471

Other Authorities

Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ II..... 17

Ga. Const. art. VI, § VI, ¶ II.....5

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Service,
<https://www.fns.usda.gov/wic> (last visited August 28,
2022). 28
